

No. 10-277

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ALTRIA GROUP, INC., BANK OF AMERICA
CORPORATION, CIGNA CORPORATION, DEL MONTE
FOODS COMPANY, DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.,
DOLLAR GENERAL CORPORATION, DUPONT
COMPANY, FEDEX CORPORATION, GENERAL
ELECTRIC COMPANY, HEWLETT-PACKARD
COMPANY, KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION,
MCKESSON CORPORATION, MICROSOFT
CORPORATION, NYSE EURONEXT, PEPSICO, INC.,
TYSON FOODS, INC., UNITEDHEALTH GROUP
INCORPORATED, UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,
WALGREEN CO., AND THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES,
INC., AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
MARTIN V. TOTARO
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	6
I. Modern Businesses Regularly Rely on Centralized Policies, Delegated Authority, and Corporate Culture To Ensure an Effective and Competitive Workforce	8
A. Leading Companies Rely on Centralized Policies, Local Implementation, and Corporate Culture To Manage Their Workforces	8
B. Corporations Regularly Rely on Policies and Culture To Implement Diversity Initiatives	12
II. <i>Falcon</i> 's "Significant Proof" Standard Is Essential To Ensure That Routine, Non- Discriminatory Organizational Tools Do Not Become a Basis for Class-Action Liability	17
A. <i>Falcon</i> 's "Significant Proof" Standard Is Firmly Grounded in Rule 23(a)'s Text	18
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Defies <i>Falcon</i> 's "Significant Proof" Standard and Rule 23(a)	23
C. The Ninth Circuit's Reliance on Social Framework Analysis Is Inconsistent with <i>Falcon</i>	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Distorts Organizational Decisionmaking and Threatens Corporate Diversity Initiatives	30
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix A – List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	31
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> :	
222 F.R.D. 189 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	29
509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21, 22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Griffin v. Duggar</i> , 823 F.2d 1476 (11th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Holsey v. Armour & Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offerings Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 417 F.2d 1122 (5th Cir. 1969).....	18
<i>Love v. Johanns</i> , 439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	31, 32
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	21
<i>Norwalk CORE v. Norwalk Redevelopment Agency</i> , 395 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1968).....	18
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Rich v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 522 F.2d 333 (10th Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>Sperling v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1346 (D.N.J. 1996).....	25
<i>Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	21
<i>Stastny v. S. Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1980).....	22, 25
<i>Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	24
STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(k).....	34
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 102, 105 Stat. 1071, 1072-1073 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)(1), (b)).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 8B2.1	24
§ 8C2.5(f).....	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	6, 18, 20, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 advisory committee note	32
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Philippe Aghion & Jean Tirole, <i>Formal and Real Authority in Organizations</i> , 105 J. Pol. Econ. 1 (1997)	11
Altria, <i>Diversity & Inclusion</i> , http://www.altria.com/en/cms/About_Altria/Our_People/Diversity_Inclusion/default.aspx?src=top_nav	15
Michael Armstrong, <i>A Handbook of Human Resource Management Practice</i> (10th ed. 2006).....	13
Bank of America, <i>Diversity and Inclusion</i> , http://careers.bankofamerica.com/learnmore/diversity.asp	15
Bank of America, <i>Fact Sheets</i> , http://careers.bankofamerica.com/learnmore/factsheets.asp	15
Nicholas Bloom <i>et al.</i> , <i>Does Management Matter? Evidence from India</i> (NBER Working Paper No. 16658, 2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002).....	31
Alfred D. Chandler, Jr., <i>Strategy and Structure</i> (1962)	11
Myong-Hun Chang & Joseph E. Harrington, Jr., <i>Centralization vs. Decentralization in a Multi-Unit Organization</i> , 46 Mgmt. Sci. 1427 (2000)	11
Chicago United, <i>2009 National Bridge Award Recipient</i> , http://www.chicago-united.org/szymanczyk.htm	15
James C. Collins & Jerry I. Porras, <i>Built To Last: Successful Habits of Visionary Companies</i> (1994)	10
Richard L. Daft, <i>Organization Theory and Design</i> (10th ed. 2010)	8, 11, 12
DuPont, <i>Diversity and Inclusion: About Diversity</i> , http://www2.dupont.com/Diversity_and_Inclusion/en_US/about/about.html	16, 17
DuPont, <i>Diversity and Inclusion: Our Programs</i> , http://www2.dupont.com/Diversity_and_Inclusion/en_US/programs/programs.html	16
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Federal Jurisdiction: A General View</i> (1973)	32
HP, <i>Diversity & Inclusion: Our Shared Values</i> , http://www8.hp.com/us/en/hp-information/about-hp/diversity/shared-values.html	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
HP, <i>Diversity & Inclusion: Vision and Strategy</i> , http://www8.hp.com/us/en/hp-information/about-hp/diversity/vision.html	16
HP, <i>Global Citizenship: Employee Diversity</i> , http://www.hp.com/hpinfo/globalcitizenship/society/employees/diversity.html	16
Melissa Hart & Paul M. Secunda, <i>A Matter of Context: Social Framework Evidence in Employment Discrimination Class Actions</i> , 78 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 37 (2009)	26, 27, 31
L. Peter Jennergren, <i>Decentralization in Organizations</i> , in 2 <i>Handbook of Organizational Design</i> 39 (Nystrom & Starbuck eds., 1981).....	9
Gareth R. Jones, <i>Organizational Theory, Design, and Change</i> (6th ed. 2010).....	9, 10, 11, 12
Ken Kollman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Decentralization and the Search for Policy Solutions</i> , 16 <i>J.L. Econ. & Org.</i> 102 (2000)	11
Nadav Levy, <i>Commitment, Exchange Autonomy, and the Boundary of the Hierarchical Firm</i> , 24 <i>J.L. Econ. & Org.</i> 184 (2008).....	11
Jefferson P. Marquis <i>et al.</i> , <i>Managing Diversity in Corporate America</i> (2008)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
McKesson, <i>Diversity and Inclusion</i> , http://www.mckesson.com/en_us/ McKesson.com/About%2BUs/Corporate %2BCitizenship/Diversity%2Band% 2BInclusion.html	15
McKesson, <i>Supplier Diversity</i> , http://www. mckesson.com/en_us/McKesson.com/ About%2BUs/Corporate%2BCitizenship/ Supplier%2BDiversity.html	16
Greg Mitchell <i>et al.</i> , <i>Beyond Context: Social Facts as Case-Specific Evidence</i> , 60 Emory L.J. (forthcoming 2011), <i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract =1564724	26, 28, 29
Gregory Mitchell, <i>Good Causes and Bad Science</i> , 63 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 133 (2010).....	27, 28, 29
John Monahan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Contextual Evidence of Gender Discrimina- tion: The Ascendance of “Social Frameworks,”</i> 94 Va. L. Rev. 1715 (2008).....	26, 27, 28, 29
John Monahan <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Limits of Social Framework Evidence</i> , 8 Law, Probability & Risk 307 (2009)	28, 29
John Monahan & Laurens Walker, <i>Social Science in Law</i> (7th ed. 2010)	28
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Aggregation and Its Discontents</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 1872 (2006).....	31
Frank Ostroff, <i>The Horizontal Organiza- tion</i> (1999)	8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
PepsiCo, <i>Our Management</i> , http://www.pepsico.com/Purpose/Talent-Sustainability/Our-Management.html	16
George L. Priest, <i>Procedural Versus Substantive Controls of Mass Tort Class Actions</i> , 26 J. Legal Stud. 521 (1997).....	31
Mitchell F. Rice, <i>Workforce Diversity in Business and Governmental Organizations</i> , in <i>Diversity and Public Administration: Theory, Issues, and Perspectives</i> 96 (Rice ed., 2d ed. 2010).....	14
Frederick W. Taylor, <i>Principles of Scientific Management</i> (1911).....	9
Oliver E. Williamson, <i>Markets and Hierarchies</i> (1975)	11
Ján Zábajník, <i>Centralized and Decentralized Decision Making in Organizations</i> , 20 J. Labor Econ. 1 (2002).....	11
